



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 461 of 2018

CHEMAN KUMAR DESHMUKH **versus** STATE OF
CHHATTISGARH

WPC/489/2018,WPC/492/2018,WPS/1699/2018,WPC/743/2018

Order Sheet

19/03/2026	<p>Mr. Rajeev Shrivastava, Senior Advocate appears along with Ms. Kajal Chandra and Mr. Anand Bajaj, Counsel for the petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. D.R. Minj, Dy. A.G. and Mr. Anmol Sharma, Counsel for the respective respondents.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondents submits that, so far as WPC No. 461/2018, WPC No. 492/2018 and WPC No. 743/2018 are concerned, an application has been filed for taking additional documents on record, duly supported by an affidavit along with photographs, and the said documents would serve the purpose for hearing of these cases. It is further submitted that WPC No. 489/2018 and WPS No. 1699/2018 relate to the persons concerned, namely the</p>

then President of Municipal Council Balod and the then Chief Municipal Officer of the said Municipal Council, against whom allegations have been made that they acted contrary to the policy of the State and illegally allotted the land, which allotment was subsequently found to be illegal and therefore cancelled. It is submitted that the additional documents filed yesterday are relevant only for the purpose of hearing WPC No. 461/2018, WPC No. 492/2018 and WPC No. 743/2018.

At this stage, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that they shall verify the additional documents filed by the respondents and thereafter address arguments in the matter.

As prayed, list these matters on Tuesday i.e. on 24.03.2026 as part-heard matters.

sd/-

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)
Judge